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LANDLINE INTRODUCTION
Hello, my name is and I'm calling for Princeton Survey Research. We’re conducting a

statewide opinion survey in Indiana and it’s very important that we include your household.
[READ IF NECESSARY: This survey is for research purposes ONLY. We won’t ask you for money or
try to sell you anything.]

May I please speak with the YOUNGEST [RANDOMIZE RESPONDENT SELECTION (DO NOT
RANDOMIZE BY FORM): (MALE/FEMALE)], age 18 or older, who is now at home? [IF NO
MALE/FEMALE, ASK: May I please speak with the YOUNGEST (FEMALE/MALE), age 18 or older,
who is now at home?]

[Repeat introduction if respondent did not answer the telephone.]

GO TO CONTACT



CELL PHONE INTRODUCTION

Hello, I am calling for Princeton Survey Research. We are conducting a short opinion survey
of cell phone users in Indiana. I know I am calling you on a cell phone. This is not a sales call.

[IF R SAYS DRIVING/UNABLE TO TAKE CALL: Thank you. We will try you another time...]
[IF NECESSARY: This will only take about 15 minutes.]

VOICEMAIL MESSAGE [LEAVE ONLY ONCE -- THE FIRST TIME A CALL GOES TO
VOICEMAIL]: I am calling for Princeton Survey Research. We are conducting a short survey of cell
phone users in Indiana. This is NOT a sales call. We will try to call you again.

CELL PHONE SAMPLE SCREENING INTERVIEW
S1. Are you under 18 years old, OR are you 18 or older?

1 Under 18
2 18 or older
9 Don’t know/Refused

IF S1=2, CONTINUE WITH CONTACT

IF S1=1, THANK AND TERMINATE — RECORD AS AGE INELIGIBLE: This survey is
limited to adults age 18 and over. I won’t take any more of your time...

IF S1=9, THANK AND TERMINATE — RECORD AS SCREENING REFUSAL: This
survey is limited to adults age 18 and over. | won’t take any more of your time...




CONTACT.We’re working on an important statewide survey of Indiana residents. This is a confidential
survey. Your answers will only be used for research purposes. Your cooperation is very
important to the success of this study.

[READ TO ALL CELL PHONE RESPONDENTS (S2=1 and SAMPLE=2):
If you are now driving a car or doing any activity requiring your full attention, I need to call you back
later.]

[TO ALL] Will you please help us in this study?

[IF NEEDED - LENGTH]: The survey usually takes about 20 minutes. Can we please begin now and
finish later?

[IF NEEDED — HESITANT]: (IF APPLICABLE) I’m not selling anything. This study is designed to
understand the opinions of Indiana residents on important national issues. Your input is very
important to the success of the study and we would really appreciate your participation. If

this isn’t a good time, I’d be happy to call back whenever is most convenient for you. When
would be a good time? (SCHEDULE CALLBACK)

[IF NEEDED — NOT A GOOD TIME]: Your input is very important to us. I’d be happy to call back
whenever is most convenient for you. When would be a good time?

[IF NEEDED — SURVEY TOPICS]: We’d like to ask some questions about your attitudes and opinions
on important issues facing the state of Indiana. If you’ll let me start, you can see what the
questions are like.

[IF NEEDED — HOW SELECTED]: Your telephone number was randomly selected. Your input is very
important to the success of the study.

IF YES - GO TO S2
IF NO —- THANK AND TERMINATE — RECORD AS SCREENING REFUSAL: I won’t take any
more of your time...

INTERVIEWER: If R says it is not a good time, try to arrange a time to call back. Offer the toll-
free call-in number they can use to complete the survey before ending the conversation.



SCREENING INTERVIEW (LANDLINE AND CELL SAMPLES)
S2. I need to confirm that you CURRENTLY live in the state of Indiana. Is that correct?

1 Yes, current Indiana resident
2 No, live elsewhere
9 Don’t know/Refused

IF S2=1 GO TO MAIN INTERVIEW

IF S2=2, THANK AND TERMINATE — RECORD AS ‘NOT AN INDIANA RESIDENT”:
This survey is limited to current Indiana residents. I won’t take any more of your time...

IF S2=9, THANK AND TERMINATE — RECORD AS SCREENING REFUSAL: This
survey is limited to current Indiana residents. I won’t take any more of your time...

An asterisk (*) indicates a question asked in the 2011 Hoosier Poll.



MAIN INTERVIEW

SEX. Record Respondent’s sex [DO NOT ASK]
1 Male 49.3%
2 Female 50.7%

*1. How would you rate Indiana as a place to live? Would you say it is... [READ 1-4]"

1 Excellent 29.5%
2 Good 52.2%
3 Only fair, OR 13.9%
4 Poor? 3.3%
9 (DO NOT READ) Don’t know/Refused 1.0%
2. How would you rate your local community as a place to live? Would you say it is... [READ 1-4]
1 Excellent 29.1%
2 Good 46.9%
3 Only fair, OR 17.4%
4 Poor? 6.0%
9 (DO NOT READ) Don’t know/Refused 0.5%
3. Do you have a CURRENT Indiana-issued ID with your photo on it, like a driver’s license?
1 Yes 95.2%
1 No 4.8%
9 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) N/A
*4, How satisfied are you with the record of state government in attracting new jobs into the state...
[READ 1-4]
1 Very satisfied 13.0%
2 Somewhat satisfied 47.4%
3 Not too satisfied, OR 21.8%
4 Not at all satisfied? 10.7%
9 (DO NOT READ) Don’t know/Refused 7.1%

' 201 1response category wording was “An excellent place to live”



Next, I will ask you about some local government services and your community’s record in
providing these services over the past year. (First,/Next,) what about... [INSERT ITEMS;
RANDOMIZE| where you live?

READ FOR FIRST ITEM, THEN REPEAT AS NECESSARY: Have government services in
this area gotten better, gotten worse, or stayed about the same over the past year?

SEE KEY BELOW (1) 2) 3) 4) 9)

*a. Road maintenance 26.4% 21.5% 50.4% 0.2% 1.5%

*b. The quality of public schools” 193% 20.0% 42.6% 9.6% 8.6%

*c. Public parks and recreation 29.5% 7.5% 569% 2.7% 3.4%

*d. Sewage disposal and water delivery services 10.1% 8.0% 64.4% 12.6% 5.0%

*e. Fire and police protection 232% 7.9% 66.1% 0.8% 2.0%

f. Improving the quality of life in your community 17.8% 11.0% 67.0% 0.6% 3.6%
(new)

CATEGORIES

1 Gotten better

2 Gotten worse

3 Stayed about the same

4 Doesn’t apply/Service not provided (VOL.)

9 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.)

2011 item wording was “The quality of the schools”



*6.

Now I’m going to ask you some questions about priorities for the state of Indiana. Please tell me
if you think each of the following should be a TOP priority for the state, important but not a top
priority, not too important, or not at all important. (First,/Next,) what about...[INSERT ITEMS;

RANDOMIZE]?

READ FOR FIRST ITEM, THEN REPEAT AS NECESSARY: Should this be a TOP priority
for the state, important but not a top priority, not too important, or not at all important?

SEE KEY BELOW

Bringing more jobs to the state

Improving public transportation

Improving highways and roads

Reducing illegal immigration

Improving local schools

Protecting the environment

Providing more affordable healthcare coverage
Making government more efficient

S o o o

CATEGORIES

1 Top priority

2 Important but not a top priority
3 Not too important

4 Not at all important

9 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.)

(1

80.7%
21.2%
31.0%
36.2%
65.1%
43.8%
60.8%
60.9%

2

17.6%
40.7%
54.3%
32.7%
25.7%
43.0%
23.8%
29.0%

3)

0.6%
22.7%
11.6%
19.4%

4.4%

8.1%

8.7%

5.6%

“4)

N/A

8.1%
1.7%
8.4%
0.6%
3.0%
3.8%
1.2%

©)

1.0%
7.2%
1.3%
3.3%
4.2%
2.2%
2.9%
3.3%

During his campaign, Governor-elect Mike Pence called for a ten percent cut in personal income
taxes for all Hoosiers. Some members of the General Assembly think the state has reduced taxes
enough and should instead invest more revenue in workforce training for jobs and education.

Which policy do you most prefer? [READ AND RANDOMIZE 1-2]

One that cuts income taxes further [OR]

One that invests revenue in workforce training for jobs and education?

1

2

3 (DO NOT READ) Neither

9 (DO NOT READ) Don’t know/Refused

30.8%
64.2%
1.4%
3.5%



READ TO ALL: Next...

*8.

In general, how satisfied are you with the local public schools? Are you... [READ 1-4]* [IF
RESPONDENT VOLUNTEERS THEY HAVE NO CHILDREN: We’d like your opinion
even if you don’t personally have any children in school...]

1 Very satisfied 26.7%
2 Somewhat satisfied 43.0%
3 Not too satisfied, OR 13.3%
4 Not at all satisfied? 8.9%
9 (DO NOT READ) Don’t know/Refused 8.1%

During the past school year, that just ended, did you have any children in grades kindergarten
through 12th grade? [READ IF NECESSARY: that ended in June 2012] [IF RESPONDENT
ALREADY VOLUNTEERED THEY HAVE NO CHILDREN: Just to confirm...]

1 Yes 28.0%
2 No 72.0%
9 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) N/A

ASK IF HAD CHILD IN GRADES K-12 LAST YEAR (Q9=1)

10.

Did any of your children [READ IN ORDER]? [INTERVIEWER: IF RESPONDENT
REFERS TO “homeschool” OR ANYTHING OTHER THAN PUBLIC SCHOOL OR
PRIVATE/CHARTER SCHOOL, CODE AS “NO”] [IF NECESSARY: We’re talking about
the school year that ended in June 2012.]

SEE KEY BELOW @) 2) 9
*a.  Attend public school® 87.0% 12.5% 0.5%
b. Attend a private or charter school 13.8% 86.2% N/A

CATEGORIES

1 Yes

2 No

9 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.)

2011 Hoosier Poll trend wording was “...with “your” local public schools?”
42011 Hoosier trend - In 2011, Hoosier Poll asked Q9 with regard to “...children in public school grades
kindergarten...”



ASK ALL

*11.  Ofthe following ideas that have been proposed to improve public education, please tell me which
ONE would be your FIRST choice for improving public education... [READ AND
RANDOMIZE 1-5]?° [IF RESPONDENT VOLUNTEERS THEY HAVE NO CHILDREN:
We’d like your opinion even if you don’t personally have any children in school...]

1 Increase teacher salary 22.1%
2 Tie teacher salaries to student test scores 16.0%
3 Close underperforming schools 5.7%
4 Increase parental involvement with the schools [OR] 32.6%
5 Allow parents to send children to schools in another district 16.4%
9 (DO NOT READ) Don’t know/Refused 7.2%

*12.  As you may know, last year the state allowed families to use tax-supported vouchers to move
their children out of public schools and into private or charter schools. Currently, the number of
participants is limited but soon, all children will be eligible for these vouchers. Supporters say
this policy will allow children to avoid failing schools. Opponents believe the policy will lead to
the decline of public education in the state.®

From what you know about this policy, do you support the expanded use of vouchers in the state,
oppose their expansion, or don’t you have an opinion?

1 Support expanded use of vouchers 27.7%
2 Oppose their expansion 31.4%
3 Don’t have an opinion 38.9%
9 Refused (VOL.) 2.0%

ASK IF HAD CHILDREN IN PRIVATE OR CHARTER SCHOOL LAST YEAR (Q10B=1)

13A. How satisfied are you with the quality of education your child is receiving at his or her private or
charter school? [READ 1-4] [INTERVIEWER: IF RESPONDENT HAS MORE THAN ONE
CHILD IN DIFFERENT PRIVATE/CHARTER SCHOOLS: Just in general...how satisfied
are you with the quality of education your children are receiving at their private or charter

schools?]

1 Very satisfied 84.8%
2 Somewhat satisfied 15.2%
3 Not too satisfied, OR N/A
4 Not at all satisfied? N/A
5 (DO NOT READ) Depends/satisfied with one school and not with another/other N/A
9 (DO NOT READ) Don’t know/Refused N/A

> Code 5 “allow parents to send children to schools in another district” is NEW from 2011 Hoosier Poll

%2011 Hoosier Poll wording modified to account for time: “As you may know, last year the state passed legislation
that allows families to use tax-supported vouchers to move their children out of public schools and into private or
charter schools. Currently, the number of participants is limited but in three years, all children will be eligible for
these vouchers.
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ASK IF HAD CHILDREN IN PRIVATE OR CHARTER SCHOOL LAST YEAR (Q10B=1)
Which ONE of the following would you say is the most important reason why you enrolled your
child in a private or charter school? [READ AND RANDOMIZE 1-5, ALWAYS READ 6

13B.
1
2
3
4
5
6
9
ASK ALL
14.
1
2
3
4
9
15.

LAST]

One, Quality of education at the private or charter school, 39.8%
Two, Dissatisfaction with local public schools, 17.2%
Three, Availability of religious instruction, 16.7%
Four, Class environment is more conducive to learning, 12.6%
Five, Location, (OR) N/A
Some other reason? [SPECIFY] 13.7%
(DO NOT READ) Don’t know/Refused

Which ONE of the following policies do you think is MOST important for improving early
childhood education in Indiana? [READ AND RANDOMIZE 1-2]

Fully funding all-day kindergarten for all students, (OR) 60.7%
Funding pre-kindergarten education for the economically disadvantaged? 28.7%
(DO NOT READ) Both 3.0%
(DO NOT READ) Neither 2.5%
(DO NOT READ) Don’t know/Refused 5.1%

As you may know, in recent years college tuition has been increasing at a rate greater than the
rate of inflation. Which ONE of the following proposals do you think is MOST important in
keeping higher education affordable for Hoosiers? [READ AND RANDOMIZE 1-5]
[RECORD FIRST MENTION. DO NOT PROBE, ALLOW UP TO THREE MENTIONS.]

MW=

O 3 N D

One, Capping tuition increases at all state colleges, 19.5%
Two, Freezing tuition for all incoming freshmen until they graduate, 19.2%
Three, Increasing state funding per student at all state colleges, 15.6%
Four, Providing financial incentives for students to complete

their college education in four years, [OR] 27.1%
Five, Consolidating some of the state universities to reduce administrative costs? 9.9%
(DO NOT READ) Other 1.9%
(DO NOT READ) None of the above 2.2%

(DO NOT READ) Don’t know/Refused 4.4%



READ TO ALL: Now turning to healthcare...

*16.  What is your overall impression of the Affordable Care Act passed by Congress in 2010? Is it...

[READ 1-4]’

1 Very favorable 12.6%
2 Mostly favorable 31.0%
3 Mostly unfavorable, OR 17.7%
4 Very unfavorable? 24.3%
5 (DO NOT READ) Mixed opinion/Some good, some bad 1.9%
9 (DO NOT READ) Can’t rate/Refused 12.5%

17. I am going to read you a series of items related to healthcare. As I read each one, please tell me

how important you think it is for this country. First, how important is... [INSERT ITEMS;
RANDOMIZE]? Is it very important, somewhat important, not too important or not at all

important for this country? Next, how important is... [INSERT NEXT ITEM]?

11

READ AS NECESSARY: Is it very, somewhat, not too or not at all important for this country?

SEE KEY BELOW (1)
*a. 81.7%
*b. 63.9%
*C. 74.1%
*d. 49.7%
e. 33.3%

*a. Making healthcare more affordable
*b. Ensuring health coverage for everyone

2

11.7%
17.1%
15.8%
27.5%
30.2%

3)

2.2%
8.4%
3.0%
9.1%
11.8%

“4)

2.7%
8.1%
3.2%
12.1%
20.3%

©)

1.7%
2.5%
3.8%
1.6%
4.4%

*c. Prohibiting insurance companies from cancelling health plans due to pre-existing conditions

*d. Allowing children up to age 26 to be covered by their parents’ health insurance whether or

not they are in college

e. The individual Mandate, requiring people to purchase health insurance (new)

CATEGORIES

1 Very important

2 Somewhat important

3 Not too important

4 Not at all important

9 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.)

7 Trend wording was “...healthcare law passed by Congress.”



18.

12

The Affordable Care Act passed in 2010 requires the creation of health insurance exchanges or
marketplaces where small businesses and people who don’t get coverage through their jobs can
shop for insurance and compare prices and benefits. States can either develop their own health
insurance exchanges or, if they do not, the federal government will create one for them.
Assuming the healthcare act is not repealed, which ONE of the following options would you most
prefer? [READ 1-4 IN ORDER]

1
2

3

O B~

One, Indiana should set up its own health insurance exchange,

Two, Indiana should allow the federal government to set up the health insurance
exchange for the state,

Three, The federal government and the state should work together to set up the exchange,
OR

Four, The state should refuse to go along with the exchange requirement?

(DO NOT READ) Don’t know/Refused

1. 25.9%
2. 6.2%
3. 49.9%
4. 15.1%

5. 3.0%



*19.  In the past 12 months, how many times have you, yourself, done each of the following?
[INSERT ITEMS IN ORDER]

READ IF NECESSARY: How many times have you done this in the past 12 months?

a. Made a doctor visit?
Frequency Valid Percent

0 223 13.8
1 255 15.7
2 316 19.5
3 152 9.4
4 150 9.3
5 86 5.3
6 107 6.6
7 24 1.5
8 38 2.3
9 6 0.4
10 53 33
11 6 0.4
12 66 4.1
13 4 0.3
14 3 0.2
15 24 1.5
16 4 0.3
17 4 0.3
18 7 0.4
20 31 1.9
22 2 0.1
24 4 0.3
25 3 0.2
26 1 0.1
27 2 0.1
30 3 0.2
40 1 0.1
50 5 0.3
60 6 0.4
95 1 0.1
97 97 times or
more 9 0.5
98 Don’t know 18 1.1
99 Refused 7 0.4

Total 1619 100



b. Had an overnight stay in a hospital?
Frequency Valid Percent

0 1365 84.3

1 146 9.0

2 44 2.7

3 31 1.9

4 6 0.4

5 4 0.3

6 11 0.6

10 1 0.1

12 1 0.1

15 2 0.1

20 3 0.2

29 4 0.2

40 2 0.1

99 Refused 1 0.1
Total 1619 100

c. Gone to the hospital for outpatient care, not including emergency room visits?
Frequency Valid Percent

0 1106 68.3
1 232 14.3
2 129 7.9
3 29 1.8
4 42 2.6
5 4 0.2
6 19 1.2
7 4 0.3
10 3 0.2
11 1 0.1
12 10 0.6
15 2 0.1
20 6 0.4
24 3 0.2
25 5 0.3
30 1 0.1
50 6 0.4
60 5 0.3
75 2 0.1
98 Don’t know 8 0.5
99 Refused 3 0.2

Total 1619 100



15

d. Gone to an emergency room for medical treatment?
Frequency Valid Percent

0 1162 71.8
1 262 16.2
2 85 5.2
3 46 2.9
4 17 1.1
5 8 0.5
6 3 0.2
7 5 0.3
9 2 0.1
16 5 0.3
20 1 0.1
23 5 0.3
25 4 0.2
30 2 0.1
98 Don’t know 6 0.4
99 Refused 5 0.3
Total 1619 100
CATEGORIES
0-96 |[ENTER EXACT NUMBER, RANGE 0-96]
97 97 times or more
98 Don’t know
99 Refused

*20.  Now thinking about health insurance... Are you, yourself, NOW covered by any form of health

insurance?

1 Yes, covered by health insurance 85.1%
2 No, not covered 14.0%
9 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 0.8%

ASK IF INSURED (Q20=1)
*20A. Thinking about your own health care costs, which of the following do you find to be the greatest
financial burden? Is it paying for: [READ LIST; ROTATE 1-3, THEN 4, READ 5 LAST)]

1 Your health insurance premiums, 19.9%
2 The deductible you pay before insurance kicks in, 21.3%
3 Co-pays for doctor visits and prescription drugs, 12.7%
4 Some other health care cost, 3.7%
5 Or is paying for health care and health insurance not a financial burden for you? 37.3%
6 (DO NOT READ) All choices 1-4 equally 2.9%
9 (DO NOT READ) Don’t know/Refused 2.2%
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ASK ALL

Next I’'m going to read you some different sources where you might or might not get information
about national policy issues. Please tell me if you have learned about HEALTHCARE REFORM
from each of the following sources, or not. (First,/Next,) how about...[INSERT;
RANDOMIZE; ALWAYS ASK a-b AND c¢-d TOGETHER; ALWAYS ASK n LAST])?
[READ FOR FIRST ITEM, THEN AS NECESSARY: Have you learned about healthcare
reform legislation from [INSERT] or not?]

SEE KEY BELOW @)) 2) C)

a. Your local daily newspaper, [IF NEEDED: print or online] 37.9% 61.4% 0.7%

b. National newspapers, [IF NEEDED: print or online] 27.5% 71.2% 1.3%

c. Thelocal TV news, 52.5% 47.2% 0.2%

d. National television news, 68.1% 31.1% 0.7%

e. Radio, 32.0% 67.4% 0.6%

f.  Websites of sources only available online and not in print 39.1% 59.4% 1.5%
or on TV or radio,

g. Family members, 49.7% 49.5% 0.7%

h. Friends, 45.0% 54.0% 1.0%

1. Co-workers, 30.8% 68.4% 0.8%

j. Politicians, 32.0% 67.0% 1.0%

k. Medical professionals, 31.5% 68.1% 0.4%

1. Religious leaders, 13.2% 85.8% 1.0%

m. Your own reading of the actual legislation [OR] 36.1% 61.9% 2.0%

n. Somewhere else? [SPECIFY] 10.4% 87.6% 2.0%

CATEGORIES

1 Yes

2 No

9 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.)



ASK FOR EACH ITEM ANSWERED ‘YES’ IN Q21(Q21a-Q21n=1) IMMEDIATELY

AFTER ITEM IS ASKED IN Q21
Did the information you learned from [INSERT ITEM] contribute a lot, somewhat, little, very

22.
little, or not at all to your current opinion of healthcare reform?
SEE KEY BELOW €)) )
a. Your local daily newspaper, 11.5% 46.8%
[IF NEEDED: print or online]
b. National newspapers, 17.2% 40.6%
[IF NEEDED: print or online]
c. Thelocal TV news, 18.6% 45.8%
d. National television news, 24.5% 46.2%
e. Radio, 22.4% 41.5%
f.  Websites of sources only available 26.8% 47.8%
online and not in print or on TV or radio,
g. Family members, 34.0% 36.2%
h. Friends, 13.8% 48.6%
1. Co-workers, 14.7% 40.3%
j. Politicians, 14.7% 48.0%
k. Medical professionals, 40.1% 36.7%
1. Religious leaders, 20.8% 41.9%
m. Your own reading of the actual legislation 46.1% 36.2%
[OR]
n. Somewhere else? [SPECIFY] 48.9% 23.8%
CATEGORIES
1 A lot
2 Somewhat
3 Little
4 Very little
5 Not at all
9 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.)
ASK ALL
23.

€)
20.4%
11.5%

19.5%
14.6%
20.3%
10.0%

15.6%
15.4%
17.5%
18.5%
10.7%
11.0%

8.0%

9.1%

4)
16.6%
25.3%

11.5%

9.5%
11.9%
11.4%

11.2%
16.5%
20.1%
13.3%
10.6%
20.9%

6.2%

12.8%

)
4.2%
5.2%

3.5%
3.8%
3.9%
2.8%

2.9%
4.5%
6.9%
5.4%
1.8%
5.3%
2.2%

N/A

©)
0.6%
0.3%

1.1%
1.5%

N/A
1.1%

N/A
1.2%
0.6%
0.2%

N/A

N/A
1.2%

5.3%

17

Some lawmakers have proposed making possession of small amounts of marijuana a civil offense
like a traffic violation, rather than a criminal misdemeanor. Supporters say the change would
save the criminal justice system the high cost of prosecuting minor offenses and would spare

young offenders from having a criminal record. Opponents believe such a change would

encourage marijuana use in the state or lead to usage of more serious drugs.

What about you? Would you support or oppose a bill that decriminalizes the possession of small

amounts of marijuana?

1 Support 53.2%
2 Oppose 40.7%
3 Depends (VOL.) 1.6%
9 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 4.5%



READ TO ALL: On another subject...

*24.  Have you heard of the Tea Party movement?

1 Yes 80.2%
2 No 19.6%
9 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 0.2%

ASK Q24A IF HEARD OF TEA PARTY (Q24=1)
*24A. Would you say your overall opinion of the Tea Party movement is very favorable, somewhat
favorable, somewhat UNfavorable, or very unfavorable?

1 Very favorable 12.4%
2 Somewhat favorable 30.3%
3 Somewhat unfavorable 15.5%
4 Very unfavorable 28.0%
5 Neutral/Mixed views (VOL.) 4.0%
9 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 9.9%
ASK ALL
25. Do you think abortion should be legal in all cases, legal in most cases, illegal in most cases, or
illegal in all cases?® [PLEASE READ CATEGORIES IN REVERSE ORDER FOR HALF
SAMPLE]
1 Legal in all cases 22.0%
2 Legal in most cases 30.2%
3 Illegal in most cases 25.1%
4 Illegal in all cases 15.4%
9 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 7.4%

¥ Pew Research Center for the People & the Press, April 2012

18



26.

27.

27A.

27B.

19

And now a different kind of question about abortion...I am going to read some specific situations
under which an abortion might be considered. For each one, please say whether you think
abortion should be legal in that situation, or NOT legal. (First/Next), what about [INSERT;
RANDOMIZE]?’ Should abortion be legal in this situation, or NOT legal?

READ IF NECESSARY: Should abortion be legal in this situation, or NOT legal?

SEE KEY BELOW (1) ) 9)

a. When the pregnancy was caused by rape or incest 75.1% 19.5% 5.4%
b. When the woman’s life is endangered 82.5% 11.7% 5.8%
c.  When the woman’s physical health is endangered 76.1% 18.4% 5.5%
CATEGORIES

1 Legal

2 NOT legal

9 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.)

Do you favor or oppose allowing gays and lesbians to marry legally?'’

1 Favor 45.0%
2 Oppose 45.3%
9 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 9.6%

Would you support or oppose an amendment to the Indiana constitution banning gay marriage?

1 Support 37.7%
2 Oppose 54.0%
9 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 8.3%

Would you support or oppose allowing gays and lesbians to form a civil union that would give a
same-sex couple the same rights and benefits as a married couple?"’

1 Support 55.3%
2 Oppose 36.9%
9 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 7.9%

’ Modified CNN/ORC and Gallup, various dates
12 Pew Research Center for the People & the Press/Pew Forum on Religion & Public Life, July 2012
' Associated Press, August 2003; Modified “support” from “favor”
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DEMOGRAPHICS

READ TO ALL: I have one last set of questions to help us better understand the people who took part in
our survey.

ASK L1 IF LANDLINE SAMPLE

LI. Now thinking about your telephone use... Do you have a working cell phone?
1 Yes, have cell phone 78.0%
2 No, do not 22.0%
9 Don't know/Refused N/A

ASK L1a IF DO NOT PERSONALLY HAVE CELL PHONE/DK (L1=2-9)
Lla. Does anyone else in your household have a working cell phone?

1 Yes, someone in household has cell phone 31.5%
2 No 68.5%
9 Don't know/Refused N/A

ASK C1 IF CELL PHONE SAMPLE
Cl. Now thinking about your telephone use... Is there at least one telephone INSIDE your home that
is currently working and is not a cell phone?

1 Yes, has a home telephone 38.5%
2 No, no home telephone 61.2%
9 Don't know/Refused 0.3%

HH1. How many adults, age 18 and over, currently live in your household INCLUDING YOURSELF?

[RECORD EXACT NUMBER 1-5]

6 6 or greater
9 Don't know/Refused
Valid Percent
1 17.4
2 55.8
3 16.7
4 6.5
5 3.0
6 6 or greater 04
9 Don’t
know/Refused 0.2

Total 100



D2.

In politics, do you consider yourself a Republican, Democrat, or Independent?

1 Republican 26.2%
2 Democrat 29.7%
3 Independent 36.0%
4 (VOL.) Libertarian 0.4%
5 (VOL.) No party/Not interested in politics 4.6%
6 (VOL.) Other party (SPECIFY) 0.4%
9 Don't know/Refused (VOL.) 2.7%

ASK D2a IF IND/LIBERTARIAN/NO PARTY/OTHER/DK (D2=3-9):

D2a.

D3.

AGE.

As of today, do you lean more to the Republican Party or more to the Democratic Party?

1 Republican Party 41.8%*
2 Democratic Party 45.0%*
9 Independent/Other/Don’t know 13.2%

*Adjusted weighted values including “Independent Leaners”

22

How would you describe your views on most political matters? Do you consider yourself to be...

[READ 1-3]

1 Liberal 18.2%
2 Conservative, OR 32.9%
3 Moderate? 42.2%
9 (DO NOT READ) Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 6.7%

What is your age?

18 to 24 11.5%
30to 44 16.9%
45 to 64 42.4%

65 and older 29.1%
DK/Refused 0.1%
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ASK ALL:

EDUC2 What is the highest level of school you have completed or the highest degree you have received?
[DO NOT READ] [INTERVIEWER NOTE: Enter code 3-HS grad if R completed training
that did NOT count toward a degree]"?

1 Less than high school (Grades 1-8 or no formal schooling) 1.9%
2 High school incomplete (Grades 9-11 or Grade 12 with NO diploma) 8.1%
3 High school graduate (Grade 12 with diploma or GED certificate) 37.8%
4 Some college, no degree (includes some community college) 18.2%
5 Two year associate degree from a college or university 10.5%
6 Four year college or university degree/Bachelor’s degree (e.g., BS, BA, AB) 14.2%
7 Some postgraduate or professional schooling, no postgraduate degree 0.8%
8 Postgraduate or professional degree, including master’s, doctorate, medical or law degree
(e.g., MA, MS, PhD, MD, JD) 7.8%
9 Don't know/Refused (VOL.) 0.7%

IMAKE FULL NOTE AVAILABLE FOR INTERVIEWERS: Enter code 3-HS graduate” if R
completed vocational, business, technical, or training courses after high school that did NOT count
toward an associate degree from a college, community college or university (e.g., training for a certificate
or an apprenticeship)]

HISP. Are you, yourself, of Hispanic or Latino origin or descent, such as Mexican, Puerto Rican,
Cuban, or some other Spanish background?

1 Yes 3.0%
2 No 95.9%
8 Don't know (VOL.) 0.2%
9 Refused (VOL.) 0.9%

RACE. What is your race? Are you white, black, Asian, or some other race?
IF R SAYS ‘HISPANIC’ OR ‘LATINO?’, PROBE: Do you consider yourself a WHITE
Hispanic/Latino or a BLACK Hispanic/Latino? THEN CODE AS WHITE (1) OR BLACK (2).
IF R REFUSES TO CHOOSE BETWEEN WHITE AND BLACK HISPANIC, THEN
CODE AS OTHER/MIXED RACE (4).

1 White 87.7%
2 Black or African-American 7.9%
3 Asian 1.2%
4 Other or mixed race (SPECIFY) 0.9%
9 Refused (VOL.) 2.3%

12 New PSRALI standard education question as of 2012
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INC. Last year -- that is, in 2011 -- approximately what was your total household income from all
sources, before taxes? Just tell me when I get to the right category. [READ 1-6] [IF INCOME
OVERLAPS TWO CATEGORIES, RECORD IN THE HIGHER CATEGORY]

1 Under $20,000 17.7%
2 Between $20,000 and $30,000 15.7%
3 Between $30,000 and $50,000 19.4%
4 Between $50,000 and $75,000 17.6%
5 Between $75,000 and $100,000 10.9%
6 $100,000 or more 10.7%
8 (DO NOT READ) Don’t know 3.0%
9 (DO NOT READ) Refused 4.9%

ASK IF INCOME UNDER $75K (INC1a=2)
INC1b. Was it over or under $50,000?

1 Over $50,000 (includes exactly $50,000) 19.0%
2 Under $50,000 62.9%
8 Don’t know 3.7%
9 Refused 14.5%

END OF INTERVIEW -- THANK RESPONDENT: Thank you very much for participating! We
greatly appreciate the time and effort you spent answering these questions. [DO NOT READ FOR PRE-
TEST: If you have any questions about the study at a later time, you can always call us back at 1-
i |



